

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

DAVID and AMY CARSON, as parents and  
next friends of O.C., and TROY and ANGELA NELSON,  
as parents and next friends of A.N. and R.N.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

A. PENDER MAKIN, in her official capacity as  
Commissioner of the Maine Department of Education,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The First Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

KELLY SHACKELFORD  
LEA PATTERSON  
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE  
2001 W. Plano Parkway  
Suite 1600  
Plano, TX 75075

MICHAEL K. WHITEHEAD  
JONATHAN R. WHITEHEAD  
WHITEHEAD LAW FIRM LLC  
229 S.E. Douglas Street  
Suite 210  
Lee's Summit, MO 64063

JEFFREY THOMAS EDWARDS  
PRETI FLAHERTY BELIVEAU  
& PACHIOS, LLP  
One City Center  
P.O. Box 9546  
Portland, ME 04112

MICHAEL E. BINDAS  
*Counsel of Record*  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
600 University Street  
Suite 1730  
Seattle, WA 98101  
mbindas@ij.org  
(206) 957-1300

ARIF PANJU  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
816 Congress Avenue  
Suite 960  
Austin, TX 78701

KIRBY WEST  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
901 N. Glebe Road  
Suite 900  
Arlington, VA 22203

*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED.....   | i    |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....  | ii   |
| RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....   | ii   |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS .....   | iii  |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | vi   |
| PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....   | 1    |
| OPINIONS BELOW.....   | 3    |
| JURISDICTION.....   | 3    |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED .....   | 4    |
| STATEMENT.....  | 4    |
| A. Maine’s Tuition Assistance Program.....  | 4    |
| B. The Effects of Maine’s Sectarian Exclusion.....  | 7    |
| C. The Legal History of the Sectarian Exclusion in the First Circuit.....   | 10   |
| D. This Action.....   | 11   |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...   | 17   |
| I. The Decision Below Exacerbates a Long-standing, Entrenched Conflict Regarding the Constitutionality of Religious Use-Based Exclusions in Student-Aid Programs—a Conflict this Court Declined to Resolve in <i>Espinoza</i> ..... | 17   |

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| II. The First Circuit’s Decision Involves Pro-<br>foundly Important Constitutional Issues<br>and Resolves Them in a Profoundly Un-<br>constitutional Way .....       | 28   |
| III. This Case Is the Right Vehicle at the Right<br>Time for Resolving the Constitutionality<br>of Religious Use-Based Exclusions in Stu-<br>dent-Aid Programs ..... | 34   |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 38   |

## APPENDIX

|  |         |
|--|---------|
| Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals<br>for the First Circuit (October 29, 2020).....               | App. 1  |
| Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals<br>for the First Circuit (October 29, 2020).....              | App. 61 |
| Decision and Order of the United States<br>District Court for the District of Maine<br>(June 26, 2019) ..... | App. 63 |
| Judgment of the United States District Court<br>for the District of Maine (June 26, 2019) .....              | App. 74 |
| Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 2 .....   | App. 76 |
| Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 2701 .....  | App. 76 |
| Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 2702 .....  | App. 77 |
| Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 2901 .....  | App. 77 |
| Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 2902 .....  | App. 78 |
| Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 2951 .....  | App. 79 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

|                                     | Page    |
|-------------------------------------|---------|
| Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 5001-A ..... | App. 81 |
| Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 5204 .....   | App. 82 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | Page           |
|--|----------------|
| CASES  |                |
| <i>Anderson v. Town of Durham</i> ,<br>895 A.2d 944 (Me. 2006).....                            | 10             |
| <i>Bagley v. Raymond Sch. Dep't</i> ,<br>728 A.2d 127 (Me. 1999).....                          | 10             |
| <i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> ,<br>512 U.S. 687 (1994) .....   | 22             |
| <i>Bd. of Educ. of Cent. Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Allen</i> ,<br>392 U.S. 236 (1968) .....          | 30             |
| <i>Chittenden Town Sch. Dist. v. Dep't of Educ.</i> ,<br>738 A.2d 539 (Vt. 1999).....          | 21, 22, 23, 25 |
| <i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> ,<br>508 U.S. 520 (1993) ..... | 19             |
| <i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> ,<br>534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008).....                | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Columbia Union Coll. v. Oliver</i> ,<br>254 F.3d 496 (4th Cir. 2001).....                   | 33             |
| <i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep't of Revenue</i> ,<br>140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020) (No. 18-1195) .....      | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Eulitt ex rel. Eulitt v. Me. Dep't of Educ.</i> ,<br>386 F.3d 344 (1st Cir. 2004) .....     | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Hartmann v. Stone</i> ,<br>68 F.3d 973 (6th Cir. 1995).....                                 | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Locke v. Davey</i> ,<br>540 U.S. 712 (2004) .....   | <i>passim</i>  |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page          |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> ,<br>530 U.S. 793 (2000) .....                                     | 3, 34         |
| <i>Mueller v. Allen</i> ,<br>463 U.S. 388 (1983) .....                                      | 10, 36        |
| <i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> ,<br>576 U.S. 644 (2015) .....                                  | 30            |
| <i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> ,<br>268 U.S. 510 (1925) .....                            | 19            |
| <i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> ,<br>374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....                                    | 22            |
| <i>Strout v. Albanese</i> ,<br>178 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 1999) .....                            | 10, 11, 36    |
| <i>Taylor v. Town of Cabot</i> ,<br>2017 VT 92, 178 A.3d 313 (Vt. 2017) .....               | 21, 22        |
| <i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> ,<br>572 U.S. 565 (2014) .....                            | 34            |
| <i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> ,<br>137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) ..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> ,<br>406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....                                    | 31            |
| <i>Witters v. Wash. Dep’t of Servs. for the Blind</i> ,<br>474 U.S. 481 (1986) .....        | 10, 36        |
| <i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> ,<br>536 U.S. 639 (2002) .....                              | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> ,<br>509 U.S. 1 (1993) .....                | 10, 36        |



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page         |
|--|--------------|
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS  |              |
| U.S. Const. amend I .....  | 4, 6, 22, 32 |
| U.S. Const. amend XIV, § 1 .....   | 4            |
| Vt. Const. ch. I, art. 3 .....   | 22           |
| CODES, STATUTES, AND RULES   |              |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....  | 3            |
| 1981 Me. Laws 2177 .....   | 6            |
| Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 2901 .....  | 8, 9         |
| Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 2951(1) .....   | 9            |
| Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 2951(2) .....   | 4, 6         |
| Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 2951(3) .....   | 5            |
| Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 5001-A(3)(A)(1)(a) .....  | 8            |
| Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 5001-A(3)(A)(1)(b) .....  | 8            |
| Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 5203(4) .....   | 6            |
| Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 5204(4) .....   | 5            |
| Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 5805 .....  | 5            |
| Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 5806 .....  | 5            |
| Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 5808 .....  | 5            |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES  |              |
| Brief of Amicus Curiae Agudath Israel of America, <i>Espinoza v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , No. 17-0492 (Mont. Sup. Ct. Jan. 19, 2018) ..... | 31, 32       |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| <i>Catechism of the Catholic Church</i> (1994) .....  | 31   |
| <i>Codex Iuris Canonici 1983</i> .....  | 31   |
| Me. Dep’t of Educ., <i>2015-16 Tuition Rates for Private Schools</i> , available at <a href="https://www.maine.gov/doe/sites/maine.gov/doe/files/inline-files/FY16_PrivateSchoolsApprovedTuition_14Jan2019.pdf">https://www.maine.gov/doe/sites/maine.gov/doe/files/inline-files/FY16_PrivateSchoolsApprovedTuition_14Jan2019.pdf</a> ..... | 10   |
| Me. Op. Att’y Gen. No. 80-2 (Jan. 7, 1980) .....  | 6    |
| Pet. for Cert., <i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> (No. 18-1195) .....   | 23   |
| Southern Baptist Convention, <i>The Baptist Faith and Message</i> (June 14, 2000) .....   | 31   |
| Vatican Council II, <i>Gravissimum educationis</i> (1965) .....   | 31   |
